

Case No. S216305

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

MICHELLE QUESADA
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

HERB THYME FARMS, INC.
Defendant-Respondent.

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal of the State of California,
Second Appellate District, Appeal No. 239602
On Appeal from the Los Angeles Superior Court, Case No.
BC436557, Honorable Carl West, Judge, Presiding
(subsequently transferred to the Honorable Kenneth Freeman)

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
and
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
MICHELLE QUESADA**

Adina H. Rosenbaum
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th St. NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
arosenbaum@citizen.org

Mark A. Chavez (Bar No. 90858)
Chavez & Gertler LLP
42 Miller Ave.
Mill Valley, CA 94941
(415) 381-5599
mark@chavezgertler.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Public Citizen, Inc.

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF MICHELLE QUESADA**

Pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.520(f), Public Citizen, Inc., respectfully seeks permission to file the accompanying amicus brief in support of plaintiff-appellant Michelle Quesada.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Express Preemption Does Not Apply.....	5
II. Conflict Preemption Does Not Apply.....	7
A. Consumer Claims Do Not Frustrate Any of OFPA’s Purposes..	8
B. Consumer Claims Do Not Contradict or Undermine OFPA’s Certification Process.	9
C. Consumer Claims Based on the Labeling As “Organic” of Foods That Were Not Produced According to OFPA’s National Standards Do Not Undermine Those Standards....	13
D. Consumer Law Claims Are Not OFPA Enforcement Proceedings	15
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 431	8, 13, 18
<i>Bronco Wine Co. v. Jolly</i> (2004) 33 Cal. 4th 943	5
<i>Chicago & North Western Transport Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> (1981) 450 U.S. 311	2
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> (1990) 496 U.S. 72.....	5, 6
<i>In re Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i> (2008) 42 Cal. 4th 1077.....	14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 470.....	14
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> (2014) 134 S. Ct. 2228.....	15
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> (1984) 464 U.S. 238	16, 18
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> (2002) 537 U.S. 51.....	17
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 555.....	2, 7, 11, 12

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 6501	2
7 U.S.C. § 6501(a).....	8
7 U.S.C. § 6501(b).....	8
7 U.S.C. § 6501(c).....	9
7 U.S.C. § 6501 <i>et seq.</i>	3
7 U.S.C. § 6505(a)(1)	3
7 U.S.C. § 6507	4, 17
7 U.S.C. § 6507(a).....	6

7 U.S.C. § 6513	4
-----------------------	---

California Health & Saf. Code, § 110810 <i>et seq.</i>	4
--	---

REGULATIONS

7 C.F.R. § 205.100(a)	3, 10
-----------------------------	-------

7 C.F.R. § 205.102.....	3, 10
-------------------------	-------

7 C.F.R. § 205.203(e)(1)	3
--------------------------------	---

7 C.F.R. § 205.203(e)(3)	3
--------------------------------	---

7 C.F.R. § 205.205.....	3
-------------------------	---

7 C.F.R. §§ 205.400-404	4
-------------------------------	---

7 C.F.R. § 205.400(a)	4
-----------------------------	---

7 C.F.R. § 205.620(d).....	4
----------------------------	---

7 C.F.R. § 205.620(e)	4
-----------------------------	---

7 C.F.R. § 205.662(e)	4
-----------------------------	---

7 C.F.R. § 205.662(g)(1)	4
--------------------------------	---

LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY MATERIALS

65 Fed. Reg. 80548 (Dec. 21, 2000)	6, 7
--	------

S. Rep. No. 101-357, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 4656	3
